

SUPREME COURT OF COLORADO  
2 East 14th Ave.  
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: May 13, 2014 9:59 AM

Original Proceeding  
Pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2)  
Appeal from the Ballot Title Board

In the Matter of the Title, Ballot Title, and  
Submission Clause for Proposed Initiative  
2013-2014 #68 (“Restrictions on Pet Animal  
Euthanasia”)

**Petitioner: HOLLY TARRY**

v.

**Respondents: GEORGE BROWN and  
JULIET PICCONE**

**and**

**Title Board: SUZANNE STAIERT;  
DANIEL DOMENICO; and JASON  
GELENDER**

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Attorneys for Petitioner:

Mark G. Grueskin, #14621  
RECHT KORNFELD, P.C.  
1600 Stout Street, Suite 1000  
Denver, CO 80202  
Phone: 303-573-1900  
Facsimile: 303-446-9400  
Email: [mark@rechtkornfeld.com](mailto:mark@rechtkornfeld.com)

**Case No. 2014SA117**

**PETITIONER’S OPENING BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1**

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**A. Statement of facts..... 1**

**B. Nature of the case, course of proceedings, disposition below..... 2**

**SUMMARY..... 3**

**LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 4**

**A. The title set does not accurately communicate central features  
    of Initiative #68..... 4**

**1. Standard of review; preservation of issue below..... 4**

**2. The Title Board failed to state that the measure refers to  
        “all pet animals,” a phrase with broader meaning than  
        voters would anticipate..... 5**

**3. The Title Board failed to accurately describe the  
        enforcement aspects of Initiative #68..... 7**

**CONCLUSION..... 9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Matter of Proposed Election Reform Amendment*, 852 P.2d 28  
(Colo. 1993).....4, 6, 8, 9

*Matter of Proposed Initiated Constitutional Amendment Concerning  
Ltd. Gaming in City of Antonito*, 873 P.2d 733 (Colo. 1994)..... .7

*Matter of Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause, and Summary Pertaining to  
Proposed Initiative 1996-17*, 920 P.2d 798 (Colo. 1996)..... 6

*Mesa County Bd. of County Com'rs v. State*, 203 P.3d 519 (Colo. 2009)..... 6

**Statutes**

C.R.S. § 1-40-101(2), recodified as C.R.S. § 1-40-106(3)(b)..... 8

C.R.S. § 1-40-107(2)..... 3

C.R.S. § 35-80-102(10) ..... 5

**Other Authority**

Colo. Const., art. X, section 20..... 6
